Illinois law.
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Section 100.190  Notice of Hearing 

When the ALJ determines that further settlement efforts are not reasonably expected to be productive, he/she shall send the parties a notice of hearing by United States registered or certified mail, stating the date, time, and place the hearing will commence.  The hearing shall be set no sooner than 30 days after notice, nor more than 60 days after notice.  Hearings shall be held in the Board's Springfield office. 

(Source:  Amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 765, effective January 1, 2005)
